

Youth Justice (Monitoring Device Conditions) Amendment Regulation 2021

Subordinate Legislation 2021 No. 43

made under the

Youth Justice Act 1992

Contents

			Page
1	Short title	Short title	
2	Commen	Commencement	
3	Regulation	Regulation amended	
4	Insertion	of new pt 2A	2
	Part 2A	Geographical areas for monitoring device condit	ion
	4A	Geographical area for court	2
	4B	Geographical area for child to live in	3
	4C	Expiry of part and sch 1AA	3
5	Insertion of new sch 1AA		3
	Schedule	1AA Postcode of geographical area for child to live in	1 3

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Youth Justice (Monitoring Device Conditions) Amendment Regulation 2021.*

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on 17 May 2021.

3 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the Youth Justice Regulation 2016.

4 Insertion of new pt 2A

After part 2—

insert—

Part 2A Geographical areas for monitoring device condition

4A Geographical area for court

For section 52AA(1)(d) of the Act, the following geographical areas are prescribed—

- (a) Beenleigh;
- (b) Brisbane City;
- (c) Caboolture;
- (d) Coolangatta;
- (e) Pine Rivers;
- (f) Redcliffe;
- (g) Southport;
- (h) Townsville.

4B Geographical area for child to live in

For section 52AA(1)(e) of the Act, a geographical area with a postcode mentioned in schedule 1AA is prescribed.

4C Expiry of part and sch 1AA

This part and schedule 1AA expire on the expiry of section 52AA of the Act.

5 Insertion of new sch 1AA

Before schedule 1—

insert—

Schedule 1AA Postcode of geographical area for child to live in

section 4B

```
4000, 4005, 4006, 4007, 4008, 4009, 4010, 4011, 4012, 4013, 4014, 4017, 4018, 4019, 4020, 4021, 4022, 4030, 4031, 4032, 4034, 4035, 4036, 4037, 4051, 4053, 4054, 4055, 4059, 4060, 4061, 4064, 4065, 4066, 4067, 4068, 4069, 4070, 4113, 4114, 4115, 4116, 4117, 4118, 4119, 4123, 4124, 4125, 4127, 4128, 4129, 4130, 4131, 4132, 4133, 4205, 4207, 4208, 4209, 4210, 4211, 4212, 4213, 4214, 4215, 4216, 4217, 4218, 4219, 4220, 4221, 4222, 4223, 4224, 4225, 4226, 4227, 4228, 4280, 4500, 4501, 4502, 4503, 4504, 4505, 4506, 4507, 4508, 4509, 4510, 4511, 4512, 4514, 4516, 4520, 4521, 4810, 4811, 4812, 4814, 4815, 4817, 4818, 4819
```

2021 SL No. 43 Page 3

Endnotes

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 13 May 2021.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 14 May 2021.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Children, Youth Justice and Multicultural Affairs.

© State of Queensland 2021